ORDINANCE NO. 23-09

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 50-3 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF POMPTON LAKES ENTITLED "COMPENSATION" BY INCREASING THE COMPENSATION TO MEMBERS OF THE POMPTON LAKES MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Pompton Lakes desire to amend Ordinance section 50-3 of the Code of the Borough of Pompton Lakes entitled "Compensation"

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF POMPTON LAKES IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, THAT ORDINANCE SECTION 50-3 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF POMPTON LAKES IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. **Section 50.3. Compensation**

Members of the Pompton Lakes Municipal Utilities Authority may receive compensation for their services as members of the Authority within the limits hereinafter stated, and no member shall receive compensation in excess of those limits:

CHAIRMAN \$8,567.00 per annum.

OTHER MEMBERS \$6,445.00 per annum.

Section 2. If any Article of this Ordinance or its application to any person or circumstances shall be adjudged invalid, such determination shall not affect the remaining provisions of this Ordinance, and the application of such remaining provisions shall not be affected thereby and shall remain in full force and effect, and to this end, the provisions of this Ordinance are severable.

Section 3. This Ordinance is not meant to repeal any provisions of the Revised Code of the Borough of Pompton Lakes other than those designated herein, but to add to its requirements, and all Ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are repealed to the extent of such inconsistency only.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be effective as of the annual M.U.A. budget year beginning on June 1, 2023.

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the above Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at the regular meeting of the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Pompton Lakes, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey held in the Municipal Building on the 22nd day of February, 2023, and the same came up for final passage at the regular meeting of the Mayor and Borough Council held on the 8th day of March, 2023 at which time, after persons interested were given the opportunity to be heard concerning said Ordinance, the same was passed and will be in full force and effect in the Borough of Pompton Lakes after approval by the Mayor or in accordance with law.

	APPROVED BY:
ATTEST:	MICHAEL SERRA, MAYOR
ELIZABETH BRANDSNESS, RMC	